

SEC FORM – ACGR

ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

- 1. Report is Filed for the Year **2020**
- 2. Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter **SHAKEY'S PIZZA ASIA VENTURES INC.**
- 3. 15 KM EAST SERVICE ROAD CORNER MARIAN ROAD 2,
 BARANGAY SAN MARTIN DE PORRES, PARANAQUE CITY
 Address of principal office
 Postal Code
- 4. SEC Identification Number <u>54666</u>
- 5. (SEC Use Only)
 Industry Classification Code
- 6. BIR Tax Identification Number <u>000-163-396</u>
- 7. **(632) 839-0156**

Issuer's Telephone number, including area code

8. **NA**

Former name or former address, if changed from the last report

<u> </u>	NTEGRATED ANN	IUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	The B	oard's Governance Responsibilities	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	vorking board to foster the long- term success of the c corporate objectives and the long- term best interests	•
Recommendation 1.1			
 Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector. 	Compliant	The Academic qualifications, industry knowledge, professional experience, expertise and relevant trainings of the directors are found on the Company's website. Please see	
Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise.	Compliant	https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate -information	
3. Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization.	Compliant	The Qualification standards for directors for selection of potential nominees are found on page 6 of the Company's Manual of Good Corporate Governance. https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA %20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf	
Recommendation 1.2			
Board is composed of a majority of non- executive directors.	Compliant	See information identifying the directors and the type of their directorships on the Company's website. https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	

Recommendation 1.3			
Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors.	Compliant	See company's Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance relating to its policy on training of directors. Page 10 of the Board Charter: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf	
		Page 5 of the Manual on Corporate Governance: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA_%20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf	
Company has an orientation program for first time directors.	Compliant	The company conducted an orientation seminar for first time directors. Attached as Appendix "A" to "K" are copies of the Certificates of attendance of the directors and key officers	
Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors.	Compliant	during the Company's Advanced Corporate Governance Training Program held on August 20, 2020	
Recommendation 1.4			
Board has a policy on board diversity.	Compliant	The Corporation recognizes the benefits of having a diverse board and sees diversity as an essential element in supporting its continued growth and the attainment of its strategic objectives. The board must aim to make food use of the differences in gender, age, cultural, educational background, ethnicity, professional experience, skills, and knowledge of its directors. Please see page 5 of the Company's Board	

		Charter.					
		https://spo	avi-noo-pro	od.s3.ap-soutl	<u>heast-</u>		
		1.amazon	aws.com/s	:3fs-			
		public/do	cuments/C	Corporate go	vernance/P	PIZZA	
		%20Board	%20Charte	er.pdf			
				_			
		The memb	pership of t	he Board is a	combination	on of	
		executive	and nor	n-executive of	directors (w	/hich	
		include in	depender	nt directors) i	n order tha	ıt no	
			•	up of director			
		the decisi	on-making	process. The	e non-exect	utive	
		directors s	should pos	ssess such qu	ualifications	and	
		stature th	at would	enable ther	n to effect	ively	
		participat	e in the de	liberations of	the Board.		
		I	Board	Female	Male		
		Ex	ecutive	0	2		
		Non-	Executive	1	3		
		Inde	pendent	1	2		
Optional: Recommendation 1.4							
Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives.	Compliant	having a essential growth cobjectives of the coeducation	diverse bo element and the a. The boar differences and backgr	ecognizes to pard and see in supporting attainment at must aim to in gender, round, ethnic d knowledge	s diversity a g its contir of its strat o make full age, cult city, professi	use tural,	

		the decision-making process. The non-executive	
		directors should possess such qualifications and	
		status that would enable them to effectively	
		participate in the deliberations of the Board.	
		https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
		1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
		public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA	
		%20Board%20Charter.pdf	
December of the 1.5		<u>//szobodia/szocharier.pai</u>	
Recommendation 1.5	Camaralia	The Company liquid Company is Company in All	
1. Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	Compliant	The Corporation's Corporate Secretary is Atty.	
2. Corporate Secretary is a separate	Compliant	Atty. Maria Rosario L. Ybanez while the	
individual from the Compliance Officer.		Company's Compliance Officer is Manuel T. Del	
3. Corporate Secretary is not a member of	Compliant	Barrio. Atty. Ybanez is not a member of the Board	
the Board of Directors.		of Directors.	
		Atty. Ybanez' qualifications are provided on the	
		corporation's website	
		https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
		<u>-information</u>	
		Her duties and functions are provided on page 7	
		of the Corporation's Board Charter.	
		(https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
		1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
		public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA	
		%20Board%20Charter.pdf)	
4. Corporate Secretary attends training/s on	Compliant	The Corporate Secretary attended a 4hour	
corporate governance.	Compilarii	Corporate Governance Seminar conducted by	
Corpordie governance.		the Institute of Corporate Directors on August 20,	
		2020. A copy of her Certificate of attendance is	
		attached herein as Appendix "L".	
Optional: Recommendation 1.5			
ophonal. Recommendation 1.0			

1.	Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.		The corporate secretary distributes all materials to the Board 5 days prior to a scheduled meeting by email in compliance with Sec H (6)(f) of the Board Charter: (f) Inform members of the Board, in accordance with the by-laws, of the agenda of their meetings at least five (5) working days in advance, and ensures that the members have before them accurate information that will enable them to arrive at intelligent decisions on matters that require their approval. Please see link https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf	
	Commendation 1.6 Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	Compliant	The Corporation's Compliance Officer is Manuel T. Del Barrio. The Compliance Officer is responsible for determining and measuring compliance with the Company's Manual on Corporate Governance, relevant laws, the Code	
2.	Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	Compliant	of Corporate Governance for Publicly Listed Companies, SEC rules and regulations and all governance issuances of regulatory agencies.	
3.	Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	Compliant	Mr. Del Barrio's Qualifications can be seen at https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
4.	Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance.	Compliant	The Company's Compliance Officer attended the Corporate Governance Seminar on August 20, 2020. Attached as Appendix "M" is his	

	1	Cartificate of Attandance	
		Certificate of Attendance.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ies of the Board as provided under the law, the comp	·
<u> </u>	ould be clearly r	made known to all directors as well as to stockholders o	and other stakeholders.
Recommendation 2.1			
 Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company. 	Compliant	The Board members perform their duties pursuant to the duties and responsibilities as stated on the Company's Board Charter. The Board Charter can be seen at https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA_%20Board%20Charter.pdf	
Recommendation 2.2			
 Board oversees the development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and strategy. 	Compliant	The Board adheres to Article 5(2) of the Company's Manual of Good Corporate Governance which states:	
 Board oversees and monitors the implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy. 	Compliant	5 (2) Oversee the development of and approve the Corporation's business objectives and strategy, and monitor their implementation, in order to sustain the company's long-term viability and strength;	
		https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf	
		Further, the Board is guided by the provisions of Sec. B of the Board Charter:	
		The role of the Board is to provide leadership and strategic guidance for the Corporation and	

		oversee management's implementation of its initiatives in order to foster the longterm success of the corporation, and to sustain its competitiveness and profitability in a manner consistent with its corporate objectives and the long-term best interests of its shareholders and other stakeholders. https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-l.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 2.2		7020000107020C1101101.pdf	
Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	Compliant	The Corporation's vision, mission and core values are found on the Corporation's website. https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/about- us/corporate-philosophies The Board reviews the Corporation's vision, mission and core values as may deem necessary.	
2. Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture. Output Description:	Compliant	The Board conducts regular and special meetings during which the company's performance is reviewed against forecast and prior periods to determine whether the Corporation's performance is on track or whether adjustments have to be made. Article 5(2) of the CG Manual (PAGE 9): https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf	
Recommendation 2.3			

	Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.	Compliant	The Corporation's Chairman is Christopher T. Po. Mr. Po's qualifications are found on the Corporation's website. (https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporat e-information)	
1.	Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.	Compliant	The Board ensures that a succession plan for top and key management positions is in place. See page 9 of the Corporation's Manual on Good Corporate Governance.	
	Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.		The Company has a retirement fund in place and a retirement policy found on page 9 of the Corporation's Manual on Good Corporate Governance. https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf	
Rec	commendation 2.5			
	Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board members with longterm interests of the company.	Compliant	Remuneration Process The Company reviews compensation paid to its executives/officers on a yearly basis. The levels of remuneration of the Corporation should be	
	Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance.	Compliant	sufficient to be able to attract and retain the services of qualified and competent executives/officers. A portion of the remuneration of executive directors may be structured or be based on corporate and individual performance.	

	1	T	T
3. Directors do not participate in discussions	Compliant		
or deliberations involving his/her own		Remuneration Policy and Structure for Executive	
remuneration.		and Non-Executive Directors	
		Section 5 of the Company's By-Laws provide that	
		directors shall receive reasonable per diems for their	
		attendance at each meeting of the Board. Any	
		compensation other than per diems may be	
		allowed subject to the approval of stockholders	
		representing at least a majority of the outstanding	
		capital stock.	
		Remuneration Scheme	
		Remoneration Scheme	
		The Company's By-Laws provide that directors	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		shall receive reasonable per diems for their	
		attendance at each meeting of the Board. Any	
		compensation other than per diems may be	
		allowed subject to the approval of stockholders	
		representing at least a majority of the	
		outstanding capital stock. The Company's annual	
		reports and information and proxy statements	
		include disclosure of all fixed and variable	
		compensation that may be paid, directly or	
		indirectly, to its directors and top four (4)	
		management officers during the preceding fiscal	
		year, which may be subject to objection or	
		ratification of the stockholders. There were no	
		issues on the compensation of directors and	
		·	
		officers which was brought up in the last annual	
		stockholders meeting.	
Optional: Recommendation 2.5			
Board approves the remuneration of	Non-	Provide proof of board approval	
senior executives.	compliant		

2.	Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as claw back provision and deferred bonuses.	Compliant	on Compa Employee pe of: (1) actual results were core values financial and in performan Deferred bor	ny compensates er ny and individua erformance is assess al vs. desired result delivered in the lig . Therefore, the of d nonfinancial meas ce assessment. huses based on indivi		
	Commendation 2.6	Comanii				
١.	Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	Compliant	Procedure	Process Adopted	Criteria	
2.	Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Selection/A (i)Executiv e Directors	Nomination is conducted by the Nomination	In addition to the qualificatio	
3.	Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders.	Compliant	(ii)Non- Executive Directors	Committee prior to a stockholders' meeting pursuant to the provisions	ns for membershi p in the Board	
4.	Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	Compliant	(iii) Independ ent Directors	of SRC Rule 38. All nominations for directors to be elected by the	provided in the Corporation Code, the SRC, and	
5.	Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director. Board has a process for identifying the	Compliant Compliant		stockholders of the Company shall be submitted in writing to the Corporate Secretary prior to the date of the	other relevant laws, the Board may provide for additional	

quality of directors that is aligned with the		I		
	reg	gular or special	ns which	
strategic direction of the company.	me	eting of	include,	
	stoc	ckholders for	among	
	the	e election of	others, the	
		ectors.	following:	
			(i)College	
	The	e directors shall	education or	
			equivalent	
			academic	
		ckholders	degree	
		nually during	(ii)Practical	
	the		understanding	
			of the business	
		ckholders.	of the	
	3100	CKHOIGCI3.	Company;	
	No	stockholder	Company,	
		nvicted by final	(iii)Membership	
	,	•	in good	
			standing in relevant	
	-	,		
	· ·	orisonment for	industry,	
		period	business or	
		- , ,	professional	
		ars, or a	organization;	
		lation of the	(iv) Dravisco	
		rporation	(iv)Previous	
			business	
		lippines,	experience.	
		mmitted within		
		, .	In addition to	
			the above	
			stated	
			qualifications,	
	dire		independent	
			directors are	

Optional: Recommendation to 2.6		selected in accordance with the rules provided under SRC Rule 38 of the Amended IRR of the SRC. The Board adheres to the rights of all stockholders as provided by the Corporation Code and its Manual on Good Corporate Governance. See link for Manual on Good Corporate Governance https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-l.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf The Corporation adopts the policy of self assessment of its performance as well as a system that provides the minimum criteria and process to determine the performance of the members of the Board. See page 10 of the Corporation's Board Charter (https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-l.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf)	
Company uses professional search firms or	Non-	Identify the professional search firm used or other	The Company does not use
other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors.	compliant	external sources of candidates	professional search firms when searching for candidates to the board of directors. Candidates are nominated and go through the process of evaluation and

Recommendation 2.7			confirmation by the Nominations Committee.
 Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions. RPT policy includes appropriate review and approval of material RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions. RPT policy encompasses all entities within the group, taking into account their size, 	Compliant Compliant Compliant	The Company has a groupwide policy governing related party transactions which includes the appropriate thresholds, review and approval parameters which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions. See link for the Company's Policy on Material Related Party Transactions. https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/SPAV 1%20Policy%20on%20Material%20Related%20Party %20Transactions.pdf	
structure, risk profile and complexity of operations.		7020 Harrisde Herristpan	
 Supplement to Recommendations 2.7 Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered de minimis or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval. 	Compliant	Disclosure of RPT The Company groupwide policy governing related party transactions includes the appropriate thresholds and disclosure of material related party transactions in accordance with the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission on material related party transactions. The names of all related parties, degree of relationship, nature and value for each material/significant RPT are disclosed by the Company in its Consolidated Financial Statements.	
		The RPT Charter can be found in this link: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	

			1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Related%20Party%20Transaction%20Charter.p df Attached as Appendix "N" is the summary of Related Party Transactions for 2020.	
2.	Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.	Compliant	The Company has guidelines and procedures in place which ensure the integrity and transparency of related party transactions, which it is still in the process of formalizing. In addition, all RPTs are (1) covered by individual agreements ensuring that they are arms-length and (2) disclosed regularly to shareholders, the SEC, and the PSE. Under the Company's Policy on Material Related Party Transactions, the Board may require that a material RPT be also submitted to the stockholders for consideration and ratification. In such case, 2/3 votes of non-related party shareholders shall be required to approve this RPT during shareholders' meetings. See Article 6(C)(b) of the Policy on Material Related Party Transactions (PAGE 5): https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/SPAV %20Policy%20on%20Material%20Related%20Party %20Transactions.pdf	
Re	commendation 2.8			

Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Compliant	The Composition of the Management team is found in the Corporation's website (https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporat e-information) The Board's policy and responsibility for assessing the performance of management is found in the Corporation's Board Charter. https://spavi-noo-	
		prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf	
2. Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Compliant	The Board's policy on assessing the performance of management is found on page 6 of the Corporation's Board Charter. (https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-l.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf)	
Recommendation 2.9			
Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	The Board's policy and responsibility for assessing the performance of management is found on the Corporation's Board Charter. (https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
2. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf)	
Recommendation 2.10			
Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.	Compliant	Internal Control System Internal Control System covers systematic	

		magauras which in aluda ravious, aba als are d	
O. The sinderweal conductor who as in absolute as	C !: !	measures which include reviews, checks and balances, methods and procedures.	
2. The internal control system includes a	Compliant	balances, memoas and procedures.	
mechanism for monitoring and managing		No statement from the directors is currently	
potential conflict of interest of the		issued that attest to the effectiveness of the	
Management, members and		internal control system.	
shareholders.		internal control system.	
		The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible	
		for the oversight of the Company's risk	
		management processes and internal controls	
		that involve identifying, measuring, analyzing,	
		monitoring and controlling risks. The Board of	
		Directors has created the board level Audit	
		Committee to spearhead the managing and	
		monitoring of risks.	
		The adequacy of the internal controls is	
		reviewed annually by the Audit Committee. On	
		a quarterly basis, specific risk management	
		processes and findings are reviewed and	
		evaluated.	
		See Article 15 (1), (2), (3) and (4) of the CG Manual	
		(PAGE 19):	
		https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
		1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
		public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA	
		%20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf	
3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	Compliant	The Company's Internal Audit Charter can be	
c. Peara approved the informative an entation.		found in this link: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-	
		southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
		public/documents/Corporate governance/Inter	
		nal%20Audit%20Charter v2%5B3%5D.pdf	
Recommendation 2.11		1101/020/10011/020C1101101 ¥2/0000/00D.pd1	
Board oversees that the company has in	Compliant	The Company's Board Risk Oversight Charter can	
SEC Form LLACCE * Lindstad 21 Doc 2017	Compilarii	The company a board has cronaight charlot can	

		T		
	place a sound enterprise risk		be found in this link: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-	
	management (ERM) framework to		southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
	effectively identify, monitor, assess and		<pre>public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA</pre>	
	manage key business risks.		%20BROC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Char	
2.	The risk management framework guides	Compliant	ter.pdf	
	the board in identifying units/business lines	·		
	and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well			
	as the effectiveness of risk management			
	strategies.			
Re	commendation 2.12			
1	Board has a Board Charter that formalizes	Compliant	Company's Board Charter can be found in this	
' '	and clearly states its roles, responsibilities	Compilarii	link: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
	and accountabilities in carrying out its		1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
	, -		public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA	
	fiduciary role.	Canadiand	%20Board%20Charter.pdf	
2.	Board Charter serves as a guide to the	Compliant	7.52.65.5 cit	
	directors in the performance of their			
	functions.			
3.	Board Charter is publicly available and	Compliant		
	posted on the company's website.			
Ac	ditional Recommendation to Principle 2			
1.	Board has a clear insider trading policy.	Compliant	The Company's policy against insider trading is	
			found in its Enterprise Risk Management System	
			found in this link:	
			(https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporat	
			<u>e-information</u>)	
_	tional: Principle 2			
1.	Company has a policy on granting loans		CPFI ensures the fairness and transparency of	
	to directors, either forbidding the practice		related party transactions between CPFI and its	
	or ensuring that the transaction is		parent company, joint ventures, subsidiaries,	
	conducted at arm's length basis and at		associate, affiliates, major stockholders, principal	
	market rates.		officers and directors, including their spouses, children, and dependent siblings and parents and	
			of interlocking director relationships by members of	
			the Board.	
			This board.	

		The terms and conditions of all transactions involving related parties are done at an arm's length transaction, & subject to appropriate corporate approvals and actions of the SPAVI or of the Related Parties, with the best interest of SPAVI in mind. The Amended SPAVI Policy on Material Related	
Company discloses the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval.	Compliant	Party Transaction is attached an Appendix "O". The Board decides on the Company's major projects and policy decisions, business plan and annual budgets and major investment funding.	
respect to audit, risk management, related part	ry transactions, ar	sible to support the effective performance of the Boond other key corporate governance concerns, such established should be contained in a publicly available	as nomination and remuneration.
Board establishes board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.	Compliant	The Company has four Board Committees namely: Audit, Corporate Governance and Sustainability Committee, Board Risk Oversight Committee and Related Transactions Committee. See information on all the board committees established by the company in this link: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
Recommendation 3.2			
Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the company's financial reporting, internal control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.	Compliant	Information on the company's Audit Committee can be found in this link: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate -information The Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing	

			the senior management in establishing and maintaining an adequate, effective, and efficient internal control framework. It ensures that systems and processes are designed to provide assurance in areas including reporting, monitoring compliance with laws, regulations and internal policies, efficiency and effectiveness of operations, and safeguarding of assets. • Ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent, and should have the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions • Ensures that the external audit firm is selected on the basis of a fair and transparent tender process • Ensure that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures	
2.	Audit Committee is composed of at least three appropriately qualified non- executive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman is independent.	Compliant	Information on the members of the Audit Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship can be found in this link: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
3.	All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.	Compliant	See link for the information on the background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience of the members of the Audit Committee. https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
4.	The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	Compliant	See link for the information on the Chairman of the Audit Committee https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	

Su	pplement to Recommendation 3.2			
	Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.	Not applicable		The Company's external Auditor provides exclusive audit services only.
	Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	Compliant	The Audit Committee met on March 30, May 28, August 3 and November 9, 2020. The Audit Committee conducted an executive session with the external audit team without anyone from management. There are no minutes of the executive session as the Corporate Secretary was not part of the Executive Session. All discussions between the Audit Committee and the External Audit Team are not recorded.	
O	otional: Recommendation 3.2			
1.	Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.	Compliant	The Audit Committee met on March 30, May 28, August 3 and November 9, 2020.	
2.	Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	Compliant	The Audit Committee recommends the appointment or replacement of the internal audit head or Chief Audit Executive who shall functionally report to the Committee, and ensure that the internal audit organization shall be free from interfering in determining its scope, performance of its work, and in communicating its results. In 2020, the Board approved the appointment of the Chief Audit Executive (CAE), Darel Pallesco, upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee. See https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/disclosures/2020-07/20200715%20PIZZA%20Results%20of%20Organiz	
			ational%20Meeting%202020.pdf for the Results of Organizational meeting for 2020	

			showing the appointment of Darel Pallesco as CAE.	
	commendation 3.3			
	Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.	Compliant	Corporate Governance Committee oversees the implementation of the corporate governance framework and periodically reviews the framework to ensure that it remains appropriate in light of material changes to the corporation's size, complexity and business strategy, as well as its business and regulatory environments. It also determines the nomination and election process for the company's directors and shall establish a formal and transparent procedure to develop a policy for determining the remuneration of directors and officers. The Corporate Governance Committee Charter is found in this link: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Corporate%20Governance%20Committee%2 OCharter.pdf	
			The Board in its meeting on July 15, 2020 approved the integration of the functions of the Sustainability Committee with the Corporate Governance Committee.	
2.	Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.	Compliant	Information on the members of the Corporate Governance Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship can be found in this link: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
3.	Chairman of the Corporate Governance	Compliant	Information on the Chairman of the Corporate	

		1		
	Committee is an independent director.		Governance Committee can be found in this link:	
			https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
			<u>-information</u>	
O	otional: Recommendation 3.3.			
1.	Corporate Governance Committee meet		The Corporate Governance Committee met on	
	at least twice during the year.		February 20 and November 19, 2020	
Re	commendation 3.4			
1.	Board establishes a separate Board Risk	Complaint	The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) is	
	Oversight Committee (BROC) that should		responsible for the oversight of the Company's	
	be responsible for the oversight of a		Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) system to ensure	
	company's Enterprise Risk Management		its functionality and effectiveness. It provides	
	system to ensure its functionality and		oversight over Management's activities in	
	effectiveness.		managing credit, market, liquidity, operational,	
	enectiveness.		legal and other risk exposures of the Company.	
2.	BROC is composed of at least three	Compliant	Information on the members of the Board Risk	
	members, the majority of whom should be	'	Oversight Committee, including their	
	independent directors, including the		qualifications and type of directorship can be	
	Chairman.		found in this link:	
			https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
			-information	
3	The Chairman of the BROC is not the	Compliant	See link for the information on the Chairman of	
"	Chairman of the Board or of any other		the Board Risk Oversight Committee:	
	committee.		https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
	Committee.		-information	
1	At least one member of the BROC has	Compliant	Information on the background, skills, and/or	
	relevant thorough knowledge and	Compilarii	experience of the members of the Board Risk	
	experience on risk and risk management.		Oversight Committee can be found here	
	ехрепенсе он нак ана нак тнанадентетн.		https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
			-information	
Do	commendation 3.5		-IIIIOITIUIIOII	
		Commission	The purpose of the Deleted Book Transaction (DDT)	
Ι.	Board establishes a Related Party	Compliant	The purpose of the Related Party Transaction (RPT)	
	Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is		Committee is to ensure that terms and conditions	
	tasked with reviewing all material related		of all RPTs must be equivalent to those that	

		1		
	party transactions of the company.		prevail in arm's length transactions and shall be	
			subject to appropriate corporate approvals and	
			actions of the corporation and of related parties,	
			with the best interest of the investing public and	
			the Corporation in mind. Any related-party	
			transactions entered into by the Corporation or its	
			affiliates shall be in accordance with applicable	
			• •	
	DDT Consulting in a consult of all and	0 1 1	law, rules and regulations and this Policy.	
2.	RPT Committee is composed of at least	Compliant	Information on the members of the RPT	
	three non-executive directors, two of		Committee, including their qualifications and	
	whom should be independent, including		type of directorship can be found here	
	the Chairman.		https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
			<u>-information</u>	
Re	commendation 3.6			
1.	All established committees have a	Compliant	Company's committee charters, containing all	
	Committee Charter stating in plain terms	·	the required information, particularly the	
	their respective purposes, memberships,		functions of the Committee that is necessary for	
	structures, operations, reporting process,		performance evaluation purposes can be found	
	resources and other relevant information.		in the following links:	
2	Committee Charters provide standards for	Compliant		
۷.	evaluating the performance of the	Compilarii	Board Charter:	
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
	Committees.		1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
3.	Committee Charters were fully disclosed	Compliant	public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA	
	on the company's website.		%20Board%20Charter.pdf	
			7020BOGIG7020CHGHEL.PGI	
			Audit Charter:	
			https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
			1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
			public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA	
			%20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf	
			75257 15 611752 5 6 5 1 11 11 11 10 5 7 5 2 5 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
			Internal Audit Charter:	
			https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
<u> </u>		1	1 mps//sparines producting sourcess	

1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/Inter nal%20Audit%20Charter_v2%5B3%5D.pdf
Related party Transaction Charter: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Related%20Party%20Transaction%20Charter.p df
Corporate Governance and Sustainability Charter:

Principle 4: To show full commitment to the company, the directors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform their duties and responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar with the corporation's business.

Recommendation 4.1

The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.	Compliant	Directors attend regular and special board meetings in person. Board members take part in active discussions during Board meetings. Attendance portions of the Board Meeting minutes are attached as Appendix "P".	
2. The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings.	Compliant	Materials and related supporting documents to be used in the meetings of the board and board	

3.	The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee	Compliant	committees are given at least five (5) business days in advance, to give sufficient time for the directors to read and understand them. Notices of Meetings are disseminated prior to the Meeting. During the Meeting, the Presiding Officer invites directors to bring forward any additional matters that they might wish to discuss.	
	meetings.		All discussions are recorded in the minutes, copies of which cannot be disclosed considering that matters of confidential nature are likewise contained therein.	
Re	commendation 4.2			
1.	Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of the company.	Compliant	The Board may consider adoption of guidelines on the number of directorships that its members can hold in stock and non-stock corporations. The optimum number should take into consideration the capacity of a director to diligently and efficiently perform his duties and responsibilities. The Chief Executive Officer and other executive directors may be covered by a lower indicative limit for membership in other boards. A similar limit may apply to independent or non-executive directors who, at the same time, serve as full-time executives in other corporations. In any case, the capacity of the directors to diligently and efficiently perform their duties and responsibilities to the boards they serve should not be compromised.	
			Information on the directorships of the company's directors in both listed and non-listed companies can be found here	

			https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
			<u>-information</u>	
Re	ecommendation 4.3			
	The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.	Compliant	No such notice was submitted to the Company's Board in 2020.	
O	ptional: Principle 4			
1.	Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group.	Compliant	No executive Director serves in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the Group. A list of director positions of the executive directors are listed below: Please see page 6 of the Corporation's Preliminary Information Statement:	
			https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed ge_no=a8d4919a3ce7ff5e5d542af6f1e997b9	
2.	Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.	Compliant	All Board meetings are scheduled at the start of the year.	
	Board of directors meet at least six times during the year.		The Board met nineteen (19) times in 2020. See summary of Board meetings appended to the Company's Preliminary Information Statement. The link to the Preliminary Information Statement is	

			corporate business and every decision of at least a majority of the directors present at a meeting at which there is a quorum shall be valid as a corporate act, except for the election of officers which shall require the vote of a majority of all the members of the Board. The presence of at least one (1) independent director is required at a meeting. In 2020, all meetings were attended by all Board members. A copy of the attendance of Board members can be found on Appendix 9 of the Company's 2021 Preliminary Information Statement found in this link https://edge.pse.com.ph/open-DiscViewer.do?edge.no=a8d4-919a3ce7ff5e5d542af6f1e997b9
Principle 5: The board should endeavor to ever	cise an objective	and independent judgment on all corporate affairs	
		ана шаеренаети јоаутнети от ап согрогате анапу	
Recommendation 5.1 1. The Board has at least 3 independent	Compliant	See list of Board of Directors	
directors or such number as to constitute	Compilani	https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
one-third of the board, whichever is		-information	
higher.			
Recommendation 5.2			
1. The independent directors possess all the	Compliant	The independent directors possess all the	
qualifications and none of the		qualifications and none of the disqualifications to	
SEC Form – I-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017	<u> </u>		

disqualifications to hold the positions.		hold the positions. The profil directors are disclosed in the while the required qualificating director are provided in the Governance. See profiles of Directors: https://www.shakeyspizza.phinformation	the Company Website ions of an independent Manual of Corporate	
1. Company has no shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently. Supplement to Recommendation 5.2	Compliant	The Company respects the vote independently without	•	
Recommendation 5.3				
The independent directors serve for a cumulative term of nine years (reckoned from 2012).	Compliant	Name Paulo L. Campos Frances J. Yu Fernan Victor P. Lukban	Years Served 5.7 years 2.9 years 5.7 years	
2. The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years. Output Description:	Compliant	Information on the companion limits for its independent dire on Sec. 6.04 on page 6 of the Amended By-laws (Apr. 24, By-Laws can be found in the See link: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporo ded%20By-Laws%20Octobe original%20file%20size.pdf	ny's policy on term ector can be found he Company's 2018). The Amended e Company's Website. p-southeast- ate_information/Amen	

3. In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting. Recommendation 5.4	Compliant	The Company has no director serving more than 9 years on the Board.	
	Compliant		
The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined	Compliant	Chairman of the Board CEO/President Vicente L. Gregorio Details on the company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer can be found on https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information Information on the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive	
responsibilities. Recommendation 5.5		Officer can be found on page 5 of Board Charter: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf	
If the Chairman of the Board is not an	Compliant	The company's lead independent director is	
independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.	Compilant	Fernan Victor P. Lukban. See information on the lead independent director and his roles and responsibilities. https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
Recommendation 5.6			
Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation	Compliant	There were no transactions affecting the Company entered into with any member of the	

	abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction.		Board.	
Re	commendation 5.7			
1.	The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.	Compliant	The Audit Committee composed of non- executive directors met four (4) times in 2020. Executive sessions without any executive present were held with the external auditor during such meetings.	
2.	The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	Compliant		
Or	otional: Principle 5			
1.	None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.	Compliant	None of the directors held the position of CEO of the Company in the past 2 years.	
ap	praise its performance as a body, and assess		ough an assessment process. The Board should regula sesses the right mix of backgrounds and competencie	•
Re	commendation 6.1			
Re	Roard conducts an annual self-assessment	Compliant	Attached as Appendix "Q" is the summary of Self-	
Re	Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its performance as a whole.	Compliant	Attached as Appendix "Q" is the summary of Self- Assessment answered by the Chairman and the	
1.	Board conducts an annual self-assessment	Compliant Compliant	, ,	
1.	Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its performance as a whole. The Chairman conducts a self-assessment	·	Assessment answered by the Chairman and the Board of the Corporation to conduct an annual	
 2. 3. 	Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its performance as a whole. The Chairman conducts a self-assessment of his performance. The individual members conduct a self-	Compliant	Assessment answered by the Chairman and the Board of the Corporation to conduct an annual	

		T		/f +
				(for the assessment period from 2016-2020).
Ro	commendation 6.2			2018-2020).
	Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.	Compliant	The Company provides in its Board Charter the criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board and its members and committees. Further, the Company has a sound Investor Relations unit which handles all concerns of the shareholders.	
2.	The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	Compliant	See link to the policy on performance evaluation on page 6 of the Board Charter: (https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Board%20Charter.pdf)	
D :	and the Table and a second second and the			of all aladada a
	commendation 7.1	ina to apply nigr	n ethical standards, taking into account the interests o	of all stakenolaers.
	Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct	Compliant	See link to the company's Code of Business	
	and Ethics, which provide standards for professional and ethical behavior, as well as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company.	·	Conduct and Ethics: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate -information	
2.	The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.	Compliant	(a) Conflict of Interest: All employees, irrespective of rank should always act for the best interest of the company. All conflict of interest shall be avoided and prohibited. In the event such will occur, disclosure must be done to the immediate supervisor and/or Human Resources Head.	

- (b) Conduct of Business and Fair Dealings: Business is dictated by free competition no monopoly, no price manipulation. Price is dictated by supply and demand. Employees are required to comply with fair trade practices.
- (c) **Receipt of gifts from third parties:** All employees are prohibited from accepting gifts based on the no gift policy of the Company.
- (d) Compliance with Laws & Regulations: All employees, in the conduct of business, are obliged to comply with all relevant laws and regulations.
- (e) Respect for Trade Secrets/Use of Non-public Information: All employees are required to sign and adhere to a confidentiality agreement. All employees are prohibited from disclosing or using to their own advantage any nonpublic information.
- (f) Use of Company Funds, Assets and Information: All employees are required to act as responsible custodians of all Company funds, assets, and information. As such all are required to protect and preserve Company assets.
- (g) **Employment & Labor Laws & Policies:** The Company complies with all existing employment and labor laws and policies.
- (h) **Disciplinary action:** Disciplinary actions are meted only after due process. The Company has a Code of Conduct that serves as a guide for the employees' behavior.

			,
		(i) Whistle Blower: The Company has a whistle blower policy that provides an avenue for employees to report misconduct of fellow employees, including their superiors, while protecting the employee's identity and welfare. (j) Conflict Resolution: The Company provides a work environment that is conducive to friendly resolution of disagreement. Superiors should promote amicable settlement of conflicts.	
 The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website. 	Compliant	The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is posted on the Company's website https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	See Company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is posted on the Company's website https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
Recommendation 7.2			
Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.	Compliant	All Employees of the Company, Directors and Key Officers are required to abide by the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. The Company thru its Human Resource Department implements and	
 Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with company internal policies. 	Compliant	monitors the implementation of the Code thru policies.	
	Die	closure and Transparency	

Disclosure and Transparency

Principle 8: The company should establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best practices and regulatory expectations.

Recommendation 8.1

1. Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business operations.	Compliant	Reports distributed/made available to shareholders and other stockholders can be found on the following links: Company's disclosure reports to PSE: https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=664 Company's Stock Information: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/investor-relations-program	
Supplement to Recommendations 8.1			
1. Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty-five (45) days from the end of the reporting period.	Non- Compliant	Annual consolidated reports are published within 105 days from the end of the financial year in compliance with PSE and SEC requirements 2020 Quarterly reports are likewise disclosed and published within forty-five (45) days from reporting period. These interim reports are disclosed in the Company Website: 1st Quarter: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/financial report/2020- 08/PIZZA%2017Q%20Financial%20Performance%2 0Q1%2031Mar%202020%20FINAL.pdf 2nd Quarter: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/financial_report/2020- 08/PIZZA%2017Q%20Financial%20Performance%2	

		<u>0Q2%2030Jun%202020%20%5BFINAL%5D.pdf</u>
		3rd Quarter: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/financial_report/2021- 02/PIZZA%2017Q%20Financial%20Performance%2 0Q3%2030Sept2020.pdf
2. Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross-holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.	Compliant	The complete list of the Public Ownership Report of the Company as of December 31, 2020 was disclosed to the SEC, PSE, and PDEx on January 14, 2021, where approximately 72.94% of the Company shares are held by principal and strategic shareholders, directors and key officers, and the remaining 26.84% shareholdings are held by other corporations, and other individuals. The Company has a straightforward structure of alliance among its affiliates with no joint-holding or cross-holding of shares. The Company's Annual Report for the year 2020 can be found in the Company's Website Company's Website (https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/investor presentations/043020 21%20PIZZA%202020%20Annual%20Report.pdf) PSE website (https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge no=22ede24b1eb0ad3d5d5d5d2af6f1e997b9).
Recommendation 8.2		
Company has a policy requiring all	Compliant	Changes in Beneficial Ownership reports are filed

2.	directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days. Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	Compliant	with the PSE. All such reports made by the Company are found in the PSE Website under Company Disclosures. https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyInformation/form.do?cmpy_id=664	
Su	pplement to Recommendation 8.2			
1.	Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program).	Compliant	Changes in Beneficial Ownership reports are filed with the PSE. All such reports made by the Company are found in the PSE Website under Company Disclosures. https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyInformation/form.do?cmpy_id=664	
Re	commendation 8.3			
1.	Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	See Directors' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended in the link provided: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
2.	Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	The company's key officers' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended are found in the link provided: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	

1 0	C 1' 1	The Course to Both and the Heat Port	
Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	The Company's By-Laws provide that directors shall receive reasonable per diems for their attendance at each meeting of the Board. Any compensation other than per diems may be allowed subject to the approval of stockholders representing at least a majority of the outstanding capital stock. The Company's annual reports and information and proxy statements include disclosure of all fixed and variable compensation that may be paid, directly or indirectly, to its directors and top four (4) management officers during the preceding fiscal year, which may be subject to objection or ratification of the stockholders. There were no issues on the compensation of directors and officers which was brought up in the last	
Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	annual stockholders meeting. The Company's By-Laws provide that directors shall receive per diems for their attendance at each meeting of the Board. Any compensation other than per diems may be allowed subject to the approval of stockholders at a regular or special meeting.	
Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	Compliant	The Company reviews compensation paid to its executives/officers. The levels of remuneration of the Corporation should be sufficient to be able to attract and retain the services of qualified and competent executives/officers. A portion of the remuneration of executive directors may be structured or be based on corporate and individual performance.	

		Remuneration of the Company's Top 5 Executives	
		are on the Company's Annual Reports. See:	
		https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
		1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
		public/documents/investor presentations/043020	
		21%20PIZZA%202020%20Annual%20Report.pdf	
Recommendation 8.5			
Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	See link to Related Party Transaction Charter: https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate -information	
Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year. The second	Compliant	There were no material related party transactions reported for 2020. A material Related party transaction is defined under the Company's material related party transaction policy is "any related party transaction/s, either individually, or in aggregate over a twelve (12)-month period with the same related party, amounting to ten percent (10%) or higher of a company's total assets based on its latest audited financial statement." However, details of related party transactions are found in attached Appendix "N" and the Company's 2020 Annual Report (page 86 of Consolidated Financial Statement for 2020) found in the https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/investor_presentations/043020 21%20PIZZA%202020%20Annual%20Report.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5			
Company requires directors to disclose	Compliant	Board members are required to report any	
their interests in transactions or any other		conflict of interest under the Company's	
conflict of interests.		Enterprise Risk Management System.	

	T	T	
Ontional Decomposadation 9.5		(https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information)	
1. Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length. Optional: Recommendation 8.5 1. Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.		Details of the Company's related party transactions are found in the attached Appendix "N" and the Company's 2020 Annual Report (page 42 of Consolidated Financial Statement for 2020) found in the Company's Website https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/investor presentations/043020 21%20PIZZA%202020%20Annual%20Report.pdf	
Recommendation 8.6			
 Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders. 	Compliant	It is the policy of the Company to disclose the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company. Disclosure shall be made to the SEC and PSE which will be published in the Company website.	
2. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Output Description:	Compliant	Any major plans or extraordinary transaction of the Company is reviewed by a team that evaluates the viability of the transaction and ensures that it will have a strategic fit with the Company. Any project that passes the review is presented to the Board for approval. Once management believes that the transaction is in-line with the Company's strategies and will be value-accretive based on internal valuation and analysis, the Company may avail of the	

		services of investment banks/third-party consultants which provide advice on the fairness of the transaction price or a transfer pricing study In addition, the independent directors sitting in the Board provide objective and impartial analysis of any proposed transaction and its details, including the fairness of the valuation or the transaction price.	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.6			
1. Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	It is the policy of the Company to disclose the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company. Disclosure shall be made to the SEC and PSE which will be published in the Company website. In 2020, the Company has no such agreements to disclose.	
Recommendation 8.7			
Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).	Compliant	See link for Manual on Corporate Governance: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- 1.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA	
2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	Compliant	%20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf	
Company's MCG is posted on its company website.	Compliant		
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7	I N I - I	The Course live has a live of the	The Course have
Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in	Not applicable	The Corporation has revised its Corporate Governance Charter to include the functions of	The Company has not made any changes on its corporate

	1		
its corporate governance practices.		the Sustainability committee. Attached as	governance practices.
		Appendix "R" is the revised Corporate	
		Governance and Sustainability Committee	
		Charter.	
Optional: Principle 8			
Does the company's Annual Report		Please refer to the Annual Report on the	
disclose the following information:		Company's Website	
0			
a. Corporate Objectives	Compliant	https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-	
3. 23.po.a.a 22.joan. 33		1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
b. Financial performance indicators	Compliant	public/documents/investor_presentations/043020	
5. Thanelal performance maleutors	Compilarii	21%20PIZZA%202020%20Annual%20Report.pdf	
c. Non-financial performance indicators	Compliant		
c. Non-infancial performance indicators	Compilarii		
d Dividend Policy	Compliant	-	
d. Dividend Policy	Compliant		
B: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1:		_	
e. Biographical details (at least age,	Compliant		
academic qualifications, date of first			
appointment, relevant experience,			
and other directorships in listed			
companies) of all directors			
f. Attendance details of each director in	Compliant		
all directors meetings held during the			
year			
g. Total remuneration of each member of	Compliant	7	
the board of directors			
2. The Annual Report contains a statement	Compliant		
confirming the company's full compliance			
with the Code of Corporate Governance			
and where there is non-compliance,			
and whole more is non-compliance,	1		

identifies and explains reason for each			
such issue.			
3. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report	Compliant		
discloses that the board of directors			
conducted a review of the company's			
material controls (including operational,			
financial and compliance controls) and			
risk management systems.			
4. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report	Compliant		
contains a statement from the board of			
directors or Audit Committee commenting			
on the adequacy of the company's			
internal controls/risk management systems.			
5. The company discloses in the Annual	Compliant		
Report the key risks to which the company			
is materially exposed to (i.e. financial,			
operational including IT, environmental,			
social, economic).			
. ,		ropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise	e effective oversight of the same
to strengthen the external auditor's independer	nce and enhanc	e audit quality.	
Recommendation 9.1			
Audit Committee has a robust process for	Compliant	Information on the process for approving and	
approving and recommending the		recommending the appointment, reappointment,	
appointment, reappointment, removal,		removal and fees of the company's external	
and fees of the external auditors.		auditor can be found on page 7 of the Audit	
		Committee Charter https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-	
		public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA	
		poblic/docomenis/colpoidie governance/FIZZA	

Compliant

%20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf

reappointment, removal and fees of the

recommending the appointment,

Information on the process for approving and

2. The appointment, reappointment,

removal, and fees of the external auditor is

recommended by the Audit Committee,

 approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders. 3. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and 	Not applicable	company's external auditor can be found on page 7 of the Audit Committee Charter https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the company's reason for removal or change of external auditor.	We agree with the recommendation and we will comply when necessary. However, for 2020, the
required disclosures.			Company maintained its External Auditor, SGV & Co.
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1			
Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.	Compliant	Company's policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years can be found on page 8 of the Audit Committee Charter https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA %20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf	
Recommendation 9.2			
Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit Committee's responsibility on: assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors; exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and exercising effective oversight to	Compliant	See pages 7 to 9 of Company's Audit Committee Charter	

	taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.			
	Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	Compliant	See pages 7 to 9 of Company's Audit Committee Charter https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA%20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf	
Su	pplement to Recommendations 9.2			
1.	Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.	Compliant	See pages 7 to 9 of Company's Audit Committee Charter https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA_%20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf	
2.	Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	Compliant	See pages 7 to 9 of the Company's Audit Committee Charter https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA_%20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf	
Re	ecommendation 9.3			
1.	Company discloses the nature of non- audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.	Compliant	The Audit Committee ensures that non-audit services, if allowed or approved, are disclosed in the Company's Annual Report. The External Auditor of the Company did not provide non-audit services to the Company in 2020. See page 7 Audit Committee Charter. The link to the Audit Committee Charter is: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf	The External Auditor of the Company does not provide non-audit services to the Company.

2. Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.	Compliant	The Company has in place a policy on disallowing non-audit work that may pose a conflict of interest with the duties and independence of the External Auditor. See paragraph 5(b) of page 7 of the Audit Committee Charter. https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-l.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA %20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.3			
Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.	Compliant	Fees paid for audit services was PhP3,110,000.00. There were no non-audit fees paid for 2020. The fees for audit services are found on page 14 of the Annual Report. The Annual Report can be found on the Company's Website: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-lamazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/investor_presentations/04302021%20PIZZA%202020%20Annual%20Report.pdf	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 9		21/0201 122/1/0202020/020/11/110di/0201CP011.pdf	
Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.	Compliant	SyCip, Gorres, Velayo & Co., 6760 Ayala Avenue, Makati City Maria Pilar B. Hernandez Partner CPA Certificate No. 105007 SEC Accreditation No. 1558-A (Group A), February 26, 2019, valid until February 25, 2022 Tax Identification No. 214-318-972 BIR Accreditation No. 08-001998-116-2019, January 28, 2019, valid until January 27, 2022 PTR No. 8534306, January 4, 2021, Makati City	

	Compliant ne material and	The External Auditor has not been selected to undergo the SEC Oversight Assurance Review Inspection Program but will agree to such inspection should it be required. reportable non-financial and sustainability issues are contact.	lisclosed.
Recommendation 10.1 1. Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.	Compliant	See link for company's social responsibility https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/about-us/corporate-social-responsibility	
Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	Compliant	The Company abides by the SEC's guidelines on sustainability reporting guidelines for publicly-listed companies. The Company also discloses its policies and practices on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues in its website. These are reflected in the Sustainability Report for 2020 submitted to the SEC on April 30, 2021 and attached herein as Appendix "S".	
Principle 11: The company should maintain a conchannel is crucial for informed decision-making Recommendation 11.1	•	nd cost-efficient communication channel for dissemin keholders and other interested users.	ating relevant information. This
Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate	Compliant	Medium of Communication Company disclosures filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Philippine	

dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors.		 Stock Exchange Print (e.g. broadsheets, brochures) Written notices Corporate website Briefing sessions for analysts Investor conferences and non-deal roadshows One-on-one meetings with investors, bankers, and creditors Onshore and offshore investor conferences Conference calls on quarterly financial results Regular engagement with brokers and analysts Non-deal roadshows to key financial market centers Press releases Selected manufacturing site visits Regulatory and formal reporting requirements Use of corporate website 	
Supplemental to Principle 11			
1. Company has a website disclosing up-to-	Compliant	See link for Company's website:	
date information on the following:		https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/	
 a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly) 	Compliant		
 b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media 	Compliant		
c. Downloadable annual report	Compliant	7	
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	7	
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	7	
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation	Compliant	7	
and By-Laws			
Additional Recommendation to Principle 11			
Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template.	Compliant		

Principle 12: To ensure the integrity, transparency and proper governance in the conduct of its affairs, the company should have a strong and effective internal control system and enterprise risk management framework.

Recommendation 1	4.

1.	Company has an adequate and effective	Compliant	The adequacy of the internal controls is reviewed
	internal control system in the conduct of its		annually by the Audit Committee. On a quarterly
	business.		basis, specific risk management processes and
			findings are reviewed and evaluated.
2.	Company has an adequate and effective	Compliant	The Company aims to identify, measure, analyze,

2. Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business.

The Company aims to identify, measure, analyze, monitor, and control all forms of risks that would affect the Company. The adequacy of the risk

management system is reviewed annually by the Audit Committee. On a quarterly basis, specific risk management processes and findings are reviewed and evaluated.

Supplement to Recommendations 12.1

 Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances. All employees are provided a copy of the Code of Ethics as part of the pre-employment process. Employees are required to confirm in writing agreement and compliance with the Company's Code of Ethics. The Company conducts regular orientation for new hires and re-orientation to old hires periodically.

The Division Heads through their Department Heads are responsible for the implementation of the Code of Ethics, by way of more detailed policies and procedures fitted to their particular departmental/divisional objectives and functions.

All employees are encouraged to report any breaches of this Code through the Whistle Blower Policy of the Company. A table of the Company's compliance framework is attached as Appendix "T".

Optional: Recommendation 12.1

Re	Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board. commendation 12.2	Compliant	The company is governed by policies and controls to protect its information assets and critical infrastructure from security threats to ensure availability, integrity, confidentiality, privacy, safety, and reliability.	
	Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.	Compliant	The Company's Audit is in-house.	
	Commendation 12.3 Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.	Compliant	The Company's Chief Audit Executive is Darrel G. Pallesco. See company's information containing his responsibilities in the link below: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast-1.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/Corporate_governance/PIZZA_%20Audit%20Committee%20Charter.pdf	
2.	CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third party service provider.	Compliant		
3.	In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	Non - Compliant		We agree with the recommendation and we will comply when necessary. Further, the Company has an independent Chief Audit Executive, Darel Pallesco, qualified to manage a fully outsourced internal audit activity should one be needed

	<u> </u>	T	
			in the future.
			For 2020, the internal audit of the Company was not outsourced.
Recommendation 12.4			
Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.	Compliant	Kindly refer to the Company's Risk Exposure Table attached herein as Appendix "U". In addition, the following risks management functions are in place to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures: 1. PIZZA's financial performance may be materially and adversely affected by fluctuations in prices or disruption in the supply of key raw materials. 2. Actual or alleged contamination or deterioration of, or safety concerns about, PIZZA's food products or similar products produced by third parties could give rise to product liability claims, guest dissatisfaction, and harm PIZZA's reputation. 3. PIZZA relies on key third-party suppliers to supply key raw material requirements. A failure by these third-party suppliers to adhere to contractual obligations or a significant disruption in the supply chain and logistics can significantly affect its business operations.	

- 4. PIZZA's growth is highly dependent on its ability to open new stores, maintain existing stores, and operate these stores in a profitable manner. Failure to successfully locate and secure suitable store locations in its target markets may delay PIZZA store openings and significantly affect its business and results of operations.
- 5. Any infringement or failure to protect PIZZA's trademarks and proprietary rights could materially and adversely affect its business.
- 6. PIZZA may be subject to labor unrest, slowdowns and increased wage costs.
- 7. PIZZA is reliant on its franchisees for the successful management and operations of its franchise stores. In addition, a portion of the company's revenue is derived from royalty and franchise payments. A failure by the franchisees to deliver what is expected of them may significantly harm the brand image and goodwill of the Shakey's brand, as well as adversely affect the business operations and results of operations of PIZZA.
- 8. PIZZA is exposed to the credit risks of its customers, and delays or defaults in payment by its customers could have a material adverse effect on PIZZA's

				I
			financial condition, results of operations	
			and liquidity	
	pplement to Recommendation 12.4			
	Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.	Non - Compliant		We agree with the recommendation and we will comply when necessary. For 2020, the Company did not enlist technical support in risk management at this point.
	commendation 12.5			
1.	In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).	Compliant	The Chief Risk Officer ("CRO") is the main proponent of enterprise risk management ("ERM") and spearheads the development, implementation, maintenance and continuous improvement of ERM processes and documentation. The Company's Chief Risk Officer is Manny Del Barrio. Mr. Del Barrio's qualifications and responsibilities are found in the Company's website https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information	
2.	CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	Compliant		
Ac	Iditional Recommendation to Principle 12			
1.	Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.	Compliant	Attached as Appendices "U" and "V" is the Certification signed by the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive that the Company has sound internal audit, control and compliance system	

	Cultivating a S	ynergic Relationship with Shareholders	
Principle 13: The company should treat all share	holders fairly an	nd equitably, and also recognize, protect and facilitate	e the exercise of their rights.
Recommendation 13.1			
 Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance. 	Compliant	See link for Manual on Corporate Governance: https://spavi-noo-prod.s3.ap-southeast- l.amazonaws.com/s3fs- public/documents/Corporate governance/PIZZA %20PLC%20Code%20Manual.pdf	
2. Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant	See link to the Company's website http://www.shakeyspizza.ph	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.1			
 Company's common share has one vote for one share. 	Compliant		
 Board ensures that all shareholders of the same class are treated equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights. 	Compliant	The paragraph 5.06 of the Company's Amended By-Laws state the voting rights and system for shareholders. The stockholders may vote at all meetings number of shares registered in their respective names.	
3. Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	Compliant	The Company's Amended By Laws allows for voting by ballot, in person or by proxy.	
4. Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Compliant	The Company observes the voting mechanisms found in The Corporation Code of the Philippines directed for the protection of minority shareholders.	
5. Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	Compliant	The Company's shareholders has not requested for a special shareholders' meeting in the past year.	
Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	Compliant	The Company respect the rights of the stockholders as provided in the Corporation Code, namely:	

(i)right to vote on all matters that require their consent or approval

(ii)pre-emptive right to all stock issuances of the Corporation

(iii)right to inspect corporate books and records (iv)right to information

(v)right to dividends

(vi)appraisal right

(vii)right in the distribution of the remaining assets of the corporation after its dissolution and liquidation of its assets

(viii) right to vote and be voted as director or office of the Corporation in accordance with the Corporation Code of the Philippines

Transparent and fair in the conduct of the annual and special stockholders' meetings of the Corporation. The stockholders should be encouraged to personally attend such meetings. If they cannot attend, they should be apprised ahead of time of their right to appoint a proxy.

Subject to the requirements of the By-laws, the exercise of that right shall not be unduly restricted and any doubt about the validity of a proxy should be resolved in the stockholders' favor.

The Board should take appropriate steps to remove excessive or unnecessary costs and administrative impediments to the stockholders' meaningful participation in meetings, whether in person or by proxy.

Accurate and timely information should be made available to the stockholders to enable them to make a sound judgment on all matters brought

		to their attention for consideration or approval. Although all stockholders should be treated equally or without discrimination, the Board should give minority stockholders the right to	
		propose the holdings of meetings and the items for discussion in the agenda that relate directly to the business of the Corporation.	
7. Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	Compliant	The Company declared dividends of P0.01 per share on August 14, 2020 and paid on August 28, 2020.	
Optional: Recommendation 13.1			
Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Compliant	The company's stock agent, Banco De Oro supervised and validated the canvassing of votes of the shareholders during the Annual Stockholders' Meeting (ASM) of 2020. This was recorded in the ASM Minutes which was also posted in the company website.	
Recommendation 13.2			
Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.	Compliant	The Company sent notices of the Annual Stockholders Meeting to the Shareholders 28 days prior to the 2020 Annual Stockholders Meeting. Notices together with the Definitive Information Statement for the Company's July 15, 2021 Annual Stockholders' Meeting were sent to the Stockholders on June 16 and 17, 2020.	
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2			
Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:		See company's notice of Annual Shareholders' Meeting for 2020. (PSE) https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edgeno=42ad472c55c249b15d542af6f1e997b9	
		(Website) https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/disclosures	

	1		
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age,	Compliant		
academic qualifications, date of first			
appointment, experience, and			
directorships in other listed companies)			
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re-	Compliant		
appointment	'		
арренинен			
c. Proxy documents	Compliant		
	·		
Optional: Recommendation 13.2			
Company provides rationale for the	Compliant	Please see attached Appendix "X" – Explanation	
agenda items for the annual stockholders		of Agenda Items	
meeting			
Recommendation 13.3			
1. Board encourages active shareholder	Compliant	The results of the 2020 Annual Stockholders	
participation by making the result of the		Meeting were submitted to the PSE. A copy of the	
votes taken during the most recent		results are found in the PSE Website	
Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed	
publicly available the next working day.		ge no=0fcfe132ced5135c0de8473cebbd6407	
Minutes of the Annual and Special	Compliant	The results of the Annual Shareholders meetings	
Shareholders' Meetings were available on		were made available on the company website	
the company website within five business		and were submitted to the PSE. A copy of the	
days from the end of the meeting.		results are found in the PSE Website:	
days norm the end of the theeling.		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed	
		ge no=0fcfe132ced5135c0de8473cebbd6407	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3		<u>ge 110-0101613206431330046047306833407</u>	
Board ensures the attendance of the	Compliant	The Company's External Auditor attends the	
external auditor and other relevant		Annual Stockholders Meeting.	
individuals to answer shareholders		https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate	
questions during the ASM and SSM.		-information	
Recommendation 13.4		- Internation	
Board makes available, at the option of a	Compliant	As of date, there are no disputes between the	
SECTION ASSOCIATION OF THE OPHOTOLOGIC	Compilarii	, to dr. date, more die ne disperes servicem me	

m di: m	areholder, an alternative dispute echanism to resolve intra-corporate sputes in an amicable and effective anner.		Company and any of its stockholders, third parties and regulatory authorities that would require adoption of an alternative dispute resolution system. Some agreements and partnerships have defined agreements regarding alternative dispute resolution via arbitration.	
ind	e alternative dispute mechanism is cluded in the company's Manual on orporate Governance.	Compliant	See page 21 of the Manual on Corporate Governance on the details of alternative dispute mechanism	
	mmendation 13.5			
1. Bo	pard establishes an Investor Relations ffice (IRO) to ensure constant ngagement with its shareholders.	Compliant	Name: Giovanna M. Vera Address: KM 15 East Service Road corner Marian Road 2, Barangay San Martin de Porres, Paranaque City, Metro Manila 1700 Tel No.: (632) 742 5397 E-mail: investorrelations@shakeys.biz	
	O is present at every shareholder's eeting.	Compliant	The IRO was present at the ASM.	
Suppl	emental Recommendations to Principle 13			
sir	pard avoids anti-takeover measures or milar devices that may entrench effective management or the existing partrolling shareholder group	Compliant	There were no takeover issues addressed by the Company in 2020.	
pı m	ompany has at least thirty percent (30%) Ublic float to increase liquidity in the arket.	Non- Compliant		Public float is at 26.39% as of March 31, 2021.
	nal: Principle 13			
ei th	ompany has policies and practices to ncourage shareholders to engage with ne company beyond the Annual rockholders' Meeting	Compliant	The Investor Relations Officer engages with the Company shareholders beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting by providing them with accessible channels through which timely, fair, and accurate disclosures of material information affecting their shares are made and through	

	which concerns on their share may be	
	addressed.	
	Shareholders and investors are provided with	
	adequate facilities to communicate with CPFI	
	·	
	through telephone, mail, electronic mail, and	
	website, https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/ . The	
	Investor Relations Office supervises the investors'	
	briefings and teleconference, and attends to	
	institutional investors' needs. as well as attends to	
	the inquiries and other concerns of shareholders.	
	Shareholders are given Notice and Agenda of	
	the Annual Stockholders Meeting, or ASM, at least	
	twenty-eight (28) working days before the said	
	meeting.	
	mooning.	
	In accordance with the Revised Manual of	
	Corporate Governance, the Board ensures	
	protection of shareholders' rights.	
	The Company facilitates participation of	
	shareholders who cannot attend the	
	stockholders' meeting in person by enclosing	
	proxy forms in the ASM Notice where they can	
	indicate their votes on matters that will be taken	
	during the meeting.	
	For shareholders who are able to attend the ASM,	
	an electronic system facilitates the registration	
	and vote tabulation to ensure accuracy and	
	· ·	
	reliability of information.	
2. Company practices secure electronic	During the 2020 ASM, the Company allowed	
voting in absentia at the Annual	electronic voting and attendance of the	
Shareholders' Meeting.	Company's stockholders.	

Duties to Stakeholders

Principle 14: The rights of stakeholders established by law, by contractual relations and through voluntary commitments must be respected. Where stakeholders' rights and/or interests are at stake, stakeholders should have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective redress for the violation of their rights.

Recommendation 14.1

 Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.

Compliant

See company's shareholder information on the company's policies and programs for its stakeholders.

https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information

The Board of Directors (Board) is primarily responsible for the governance of the Company and shall, hence, ensure compliance with the principles of good corporate governance. It is the duty of the Board to promote the rights of stockholders, remove impediments to the exercise of those rights and provide an adequate avenue for them to seek timely redress for breach of their rights.

The Board shall respect the rights of the stockholders as provided in the Corporation Code, namely:

- (i) Right to vote on all matters that require their consent or approval;
- (ii) Pre-emptive right to all stock issuances of the Company;
- (iii) Right to inspect corporate books and records;
- (iv) Right to information;
- v) Right to dividends; and
- (vi) Appraisal right

		The Board shall be transparent and fair in the conduct of the annual and special stockholders' meetings of the Company. The Board should take appropriate steps to remove excessive or unnecessary costs and administrative impediments to the stockholders' meaningful participation in meetings, whether in person or by proxy. Although all stockholders should be treated	
		equally or without discrimination, the Board should give minority stockholders the right to propose the holdings of meetings and the items for discussion in the agenda that relate directly to the business of the Company.	
		Also, the directors shall ensure timely distribution of accurate shareholder information necessary to make informed decisions subject to legal constraints.	
Recommendation 14.2			
Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.	Compliant	Please refer to the immediately preceding response.	
Recommendation 14.3			
Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.	Compliant	The Company's Whistleblowing Policy is found on its Risk Management Policy found here (https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information) The Investor Relations group regularly communicates essential, accurate, and up-to-	

		date information with the investment community and other relevant stakeholders. The Investor Relations Office makes publicly available essential investor information primarily through Philippine Stock Exchange disclosures. These include annual and interim reports, company announcements, and other relevant disclosures. Briefing sessions for analysts and the media, investor conferences, and non-deal roadshows are also arranged as deemed by the Investor Relations Office to be appropriate. The Investor Relations Officer can be contacted thru: Address: KM 15 East Service Road corner Marian	
		Road 2, Barangay San Martin de Porres, Paranaque City, Metro Manila 1700 Tel. No.: (632) 742 5397 Email: investorrelations@shakeys.biz	
Supplement to Recommendation 14.3		Errain investerrelations estrately stole	
Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.	Compliant	The Company has a feedback form available on its website by which the public informs the Company of any concern. All concerns submitted are resolved by the office of the Investor Relations Officer.	As of date, there are no disputes between the Company and any of its stockholders, third parties and regulatory authorities that would require adoption of an alternative dispute resolution system. However, agreements and partnerships have defined agreements regarding alternative dispute resolution via arbitration.

Additional Recommendations to Principle 14			
1. Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.	Compliant	The Company has not sought any requests for exemption from a law, rule or regulation relative to a corporate governance issue.	
Company respects intellectual property rights.	Compliant	It is the Company's policy to protect and vigorously defend its rights to intellectual property by regular monitoring and enforcement of its rights in markets in which its products currently exist or markets which it intends to enter in the future.	
Optional: Principle 14			
Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare		Identify policies, programs and practices that address customers' welfare or provide link/reference to a document containing the same.	
Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures		Identify policies, programs and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures or provide link/reference to a document containing the same.	
. , .		developed to create a symbiotic environment, realiz	ze the company's goals and
participate in its corporate governance process	es.		
Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its	Compliant	The Company has policies on annual merit increase and salary adjustments that are tied-up to the employees' performance assessments. The Company promotes a culture of recognition	

	1		
governance.		and value for key and high performing employees who demonstrate excellence at the workplace. Performance will be the main driver for total rewards. Rewards programs are therefore differentiated across businesses and among employees according to their contributions and levels of performance with a significant share given to high performers.	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.1			
Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.	Compliant	Please refer to the immediately preceding response.	
Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	Compliant	Policy on the formation of Health & Safety Committee at all Business Lines, Sexual Harassment Policy, Anti-Tuberculosis Policy, Drug Free Workplace Policy, Policy on Hepatitis and communicable diseases.	
3. Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees. Output Description:	Compliant	Policies and practices on training and development of employees: Orientation courses include Basic Orientation for New Employees, Values Alignment Workshop, Root Cause Analysis, Positive Employee Discipline, Orientation on Compensation and Rewards, Performance Management System, and Store Immersion-Corporate Support Program. Soft skills development courses include Speed of Trust, Leadership Greatness, Leadership Bootcamp, and Guest-centricity workshop series.	

		Hard skills development courses include	
		Restaurant Staff Development Program, Specialist	
		Development Program, Management	
		Development Program, and profession-specific	
		courses such as Logistics for MMD, Labor relations	
		for HR-ER.	
Recommendation 15.2			
Board sets the tone and makes a stand	Compliant	Company's policies, programs and practices on	
against corrupt practices by adopting an		anti-corruption:	
anti-corruption policy and program in its			
Code of Conduct.		The Company has a whistle blower policy that	
Code of Coffacel.		provides an avenue for employees to report	
		misconduct of fellow employees, including their	
		superiors, while protecting the employee's	
		identity and welfare.	
		identity and wellare.	
		The Human Resources Department validates any	
		written complaint it receives. After prima facie	
		evidence is established, involved persons are	
		required to fill a Notice to Explain/Charge sheet.	
		Hearings and investigations are undertaken by a	
		panel which will make its own finding and	
		recommendation to the appropriate authority.	
O. De avid disconsisantes the malieux avad	Camaralianat	All employees are provided a copy of the Code	
2. Board disseminates the policy and	Compliant	of Ethics as part of the pre-employment process.	
program to employees across the		Employees are required to confirm in writing	
organization through trainings to embed		agreement and compliance with the Company's	
them in the company's culture.		Code of Ethics. The Company conducts regular	
		orientation for new hires and re-orientation to old	
		hires periodically.	
		The Division Heads through their Department	
		Heads are responsible for the implementation of	
		the Code of Ethics, by way of more detailed	

		policies and procedures fitted to their particular departmental/ divisional objectives and functions. All employees are encouraged to report any breaches of this Code through the Whistle Blower Policy of the Company.	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.2			
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	The Company has a whistle blower policy that provides an avenue for employees to report misconduct of fellow employees, including their superiors, while protecting the employee's identity and welfare. The Human Resources Department validates any written complaint it receives. After prima facie evidence is established, involved persons are required to fill a Notice to Explain/Charge sheet. Hearings and investigations are undertaken by a panel which will make its own finding and recommendation to the appropriate authority	
Recommendation 15.3			
Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation	Compliant	The Company's Whistleblowing Policy is found in the Company's Board Risk Oversight Charter found here (https://www.shakeyspizza.ph/investors/corporate-information)	
2. Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.	Compliant	The Company has a whistle blower policy that provides an avenue for employees to report misconduct of fellow employees, including their superiors, while protecting the employee's identity and welfare.	
Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing	Compliant	There has been no incident report through the Company's Whistleblowing policy.	

framework.	<u> </u>		
irarnework.			
• , ,	•	s dealings with the communities where it operates. It s ssive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehensi	
 Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates. 	Compliant	See information on the company's community involvement and environment-related programs reflected in the Sustainability Report for 2020 submitted to the SEC on April 30, 2021 and attached herein as Appendix "S".	
Optional: Principle 16			
Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development	Compliant	The Company continuously introduces and develops healthier and more sustainable products, such as Meatless Lent Pizza, Red Rice option, Plant-based chicken Nuggets, Plant-based Salisbury Steak, Development of Healthy Pasta, Plant-based Truffle Greens Pizza, Plant-based Tuna Caesar Salad, Sweet Potato Fries, Plant-based Pizza, Healthy or Sustainably Sourced Dessert, Healthier Beverage Option, Seafood Sandwich or Wrap, and Healthy Soup. In addition, we have implemented measures to lower our utilities consumption for gas/LPG, water, gasoline, and electricity for 2020. A comparative analysis of our utilities consumption for the years 2019 and 2020 is found on page 24 of the Sustainability Report. See additional information on the company's	
		See additional information on the company's community involvement and environment-	

		related programs reflected in the Sustainability Report for 2020 submitted to the SEC on April 30, 2021 and attached herein as Appendix "S".	
Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates	Compliant	See information on the company's community involvement and environment-related programs reflected in the Sustainability Report for 2020 submitted to the SEC on April 30, 2021 and attached herein as Appendix "S".	

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange behalf of the registrant by the undersigned, thereunto duly au	Commission, this Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed on thorized in the City of on
By:	
	stopher T. Po an of the Board
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this	Quezon City affiant(s) exhibiting to me his/her valid IDs as follows:
NAMES Christopher T. Po	IDENTIFICATION

ATTY. ELISEO S. CALMA JR.
NOTARY PUBLIC
Until December 31, 2021
PTR No. 0694702-D, 01-04-2021 Q.C.
IBP No. 141058, 01-04-2021
MCLE No.VI-0012817, 04-14-2022
Admin Matter No. NP-067(2020-2021)
Roll No. 50183
No. 20 Kamagong St., Sapamanai Village, East Fairview, Q.C.

			SIGNATORES		
oursuant to the requir	rement of the Securiti undersigned, thereunt	ies and Exchang to duly authorized	e Commission, this Annual Corporate G d in the City of on	overnance Report is signed on b	ehalf of
Зу:					
			Rosarlo L. Ybanez porate Secretary		
SUBSCRIBED AN	ID SWORN to before r	MAY 21 me this day	2021 Quezon City of affiant(s) exhibiting to me h	nis/her valid IDs as follows:	
	NAMES		IDENTIFICATION		
	Maria Rosario L.	Ybanez			
oc No.: 249; age No.: 57; ook No.: 101; eries of 2011		2	ATTY. EVISEO S. CALMA JR. DOTARY PUBLIC Until December 31, 2021 PTR No. 0694702-D, 01-04-2021 Q.C. IBP No. 141058, 01-04-2021 MCLE No.VI-0012817, 04-14-2022 Admin Matter No. NP-067(2020-2021) Roll No. 50183 No. 20 Kamagong St., Sapamanai Village, East Fairview, Q.C.		

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed on behalf of the registrant by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized in the City of Lynn 17-2021

By:

Vicente L. Gregorio President Manuel T. Dei Barrio Compliance Officer

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this ____ day dt 17 2021 affiant(s) exhibiting to me his/her valid IDs as follows:

NAMES

Vicente L. Gregorio Manuel T. Del Barrio **IDENTIFICATION**

Driver's Licence No. N01-90-110875, Valid until Jan.4, 2022 Driver's Licence No. N03-88-056213, Valid until Nov.26, 2022

Doc No.: 140; Page No.: 31; Book No.: 11; Series of 2021.

VINAMARIE S. VILLARROYA
Appointment No. 183 (2020-2021)
Notary Public for Pasig City
Until December 31, 2021
Attorney's Roll No. 68536
33rd Floor, The Orient Square